



Date: February 7, 2025

To,

BSE Limited,
20th Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400001.
BSE Scrip Code: 544294

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),
Mumbai – 400 051
NSE Scrip Symbol: ROSSTECH

Dear Sir/Ma'am

Sub: Press Release as per Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

We are enclosing herewith a copy of the Press Releases titled "Rosell Techsys Delivers Outstanding 48% Revenue Growth in Q3".

The same will be made available on the Company's website.

You are requested to take the same on record.

Thanking you.

For Rosell Techsys Limited

Komal Shrimankar
Company Secretary

Encl.: a/a



Rossell Techsys Delivers Outstanding 48% Revenue Growth in Q3

Bengaluru, 07 February 2025 – Rossell Techsys Ltd. (ROSSTECH), a leading provider of engineering and manufacturing solutions for the aerospace and defense sectors reported a record total revenue of INR 75.99 Crores in Q3FY25, reflecting a significant growth of 48% in revenue over the preceding quarter, driven by increase in customer orders. The company was relisted on the stock exchange on 09 Dec 2024, post demerger and segregation of the aerospace and defense business.

Key Highlights:

- The company recorded EBITDA of INR 14.52 Cr an increase of 132% from the previous quarter.
- The Company recorded a PBT of Rs 7.17 Cr, an exponential increase, over the preceding quarter.
- The company recorded a growth in basic and diluted EPS to Rs 1.32 in Q3.
- Optimization of operations has improved efficiencies.
- **Mr. Talari Suvarna Raju**, Ex-Chairman and Managing Director, HAL has joined the **Rossell Techsys Limited Board**, as an **Independent Director** of the Company.

Detailed results are shared in Annexure I.

Key Contributors to Growth in Q3FY25:

Rossell Techsys' strong financial performance was fueled by successful project deliveries, new contract wins, and expanding partnerships with global aerospace and defense clients in Israel, USA, India, and Europe. The company continues to leverage its cutting-edge engineering and manufacturing expertise, high performance work culture and global supply chain capabilities, driving operational excellence.

"This quarter's results demonstrate our unwavering commitment to precision, quality, and innovation. Securing high-value contracts and executing them seamlessly reflects the trust our clients place in us. As a forward-looking and customer-centric organization, we remain focused on delivering world-class solutions that shape the future of aerospace and defense," **said Rishab Gupta, Managing Director, Rossell Techsys Ltd.**

Major Contract Wins & Project Completions

During the quarter, Rossell Techsys executed multiple high-impact projects for leading aerospace and defense companies, increased its **order booking by Rs 50 Cr**, taking the **total open order book to Rs 750 Cr** and **strategic agreements to Rs 2800 Cr**, reinforcing its position as a preferred partner in high quality assemblies for mission critical platforms. These strategic wins position the company for significant and sustained growth in both domestic and international markets.



“The aerospace and defense industries are evolving rapidly, and we are ensuring that Rossell Techsys stays ahead with investments in technology, skill development, and infrastructure. Our focus remains on delivering excellence while expanding our capabilities to meet the increasing demand for advanced capabilities in aerospace and defense assemblies,” **said Harsh Mohan Gupta, Chairman, Rossell Techsys Ltd.**

Looking ahead, the company continues to invest in manufacturing expansion, skill enhancement, and R&D initiatives, ensuring it remains a future-ready enterprise capable of meeting the evolving demands of the aerospace and defense sectors.

About Rossell Techsys Ltd.

Rossell Techsys (ROSSTECH) Ltd. is a leading aerospace and defense company specializing in innovative engineering solutions. With a robust portfolio of products and services, the company partners with global OEMs to deliver high-quality, technology-driven outcomes.

Twitter: [@rosselltechsys](https://twitter.com/rosselltechsys)

For media inquiries, contact:

Renu K Batta

Email: renu.batta@rosselltechsys.com



Annexure I

ROSSELL TECHSYS LIMITED Regd. Office :Jindal Towers, Block B, 4th Floor 21/1A/5, Durga Road, Kolkata, West Bengal, India, 700017 Tel: +91 806 843 4500, Website: www.rosselltechsys.com, Email: investors@rosselltechsys.com STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024													
S.No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended			Period Ended			Quarter Ended			Period Ended		
		31.12.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	31.12.2023 (Restated)	31.12.2024 (Unaudited)	31.12.2023 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Restated)	31.12.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	31.12.2023 (Unaudited)	31.12.2024 (Unaudited)	31.12.2023 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Restated)
1	Total Income	7,598.81	5,135.11	5,864.36	17,294.24	16,239.44	21,982.67	7,609.08	5,137.49	5,873.68	17,336.42	16,262.27	21,990.63
2	Net Profit/(Loss) before tax (before Exceptional Items)	717.30	5.90	256.34	125.37	1,168.68	1,395.24	740.49	(8.06)	271.18	181.94	1,196.49	1,418.74
3	Net Profit/(Loss) before tax (after Exceptional Items)	717.30	5.90	256.34	125.37	1,168.68	1,395.24	740.49	(8.06)	271.18	181.94	1,196.49	1,418.74
4	Net Profit/(Loss) after tax (after Exceptional Items)	496.62	4.42	181.81	53.67	945.10	1,097.14	519.81	(9.54)	196.65	110.24	972.91	1,120.64
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (after tax)]	496.62	4.42	181.81	53.67	945.10	1,094.77	519.81	(9.54)	196.65	110.24	972.91	1,108.69
6	Equity share Capital (Face value of Rs.2/-each)	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	-	-	-	-	-	11,825.33	-	-	-	-	-	11,896.23
8	Networth						12,579.26						12,650.16
9	Earnings / (Loss) Per Share (Face value of Rs.2/-each) (not annualised) (In Rs.)												
	(i) Basic	1.32	0.01	0.48	0.14	2.51	2.90	1.38	(0.03)	0.52	0.29	2.58	2.97
	(ii) Diluted	1.32	0.01	0.48	0.14	2.51	2.90	1.38	(0.03)	0.52	0.29	2.58	2.97

Notes:

- These Financial Results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
- The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata bench has approved the Scheme vide its order dated April 25, 2024 under the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Certified copy of the said order was received by the Company and filed with the Registrar of Companies on August 30, 2024. As per the Scheme, the Rosell India Limited transferred assets and liabilities of its Techsys Division to the Company at the respective book values from the appointed date i.e. April 1, 2023. Accordingly, the Company has restated Financial Result of the Company w.e.f April 1, 2023.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results are available on the Stock exchange website www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on Company's website www.rosselltechsys.com.
- The comparative figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2023; and year to date Results for the period April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 are based on the restated financial results prepared by the Company.
- The above unaudited financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 06, 2025.
- The Company has prepared these standalone and consolidated financial results in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to confirm the current period's classification.

for **ROSSELL TECHSYS LIMITED**

Rishab Mohan Gupta
Managing Director

Place : Bengaluru
Date: February 6, 2025